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Legislative Branch

MISSION AND SERVICES

The Legislative Branch establishes laws, regulations and policies that balance the diverse needs and
interests of those individuals who live and work in Prince George’s County.

CORE SERVICES
 Exercise legislative powers under the Maryland Constitution including those previously exercised by the General

Assembly of Maryland but transferred to the people of the County by virtue of the adoption of the County Charter
 Evaluate the performance and effectiveness of County programs to assure citizen satisfaction
 Plan diverse, safe and functional communities
 Encourage public participation in all governmental policy actions
 Exercise fiduciary responsibility to fund the best possible public health, safety, education and government service

programs at an affordable cost

FY 2025 KEY ACCOMPLISHMENTS
 The General Assembly Committee successfully advanced our County Council’s Board of Appeals bill to the

Governor’s desk without any amendments. This legislation empowers the Prince George’s County Council to revise
the Board’s membership structure, enhancing representation and governance in zoning and land use matters.

 The General Assembly Committee also worked diligently to amend the statewide Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) bill
to better reflect the values and priorities of Prince George’s County.
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 Council Resolution 083-2024 establishes a pilot program to install noise-monitoring cameras that identify vehicles
exceeding legal noise limits.  First-time violators receive a warning, while repeat offenders can be fined up to
$75.00.  For citizens, this means quieter neighborhoods and stronger enforcement against excessively loud
vehicles.

 Council Bill 029-2024 allows commercial property owners to ask the County Council to establish special curfew
zones in certain areas that have repeated incidents involving juveniles.  This gives the Police Department authority
to enforce stricter curfews in those designated zones, with clear guidelines for public notice and council approval.
Residents may experience improved safety and a reduction in disturbances in neighborhoods where youth-related
incidents have occurred frequently.

 The County Council adopted CR-098-2025 (DR-2), which places a temporary pause on permits for the construction
of data centers in Prince George’s County, as well as preliminary plans of subdivision that propose data centers in
Prince George’s County, to allow the Council to consider comprehensive legislation on the zoning, siting, and
construction of new data centers.

 The County Council adopted CR-31-2025, which provides $1,900,000 in gap financing from the Prince George’s
County Housing Investment Trust Fund Program to develop one hundred ninety-three (193) units of affordable
multi-family rental housing for low-income to moderate-income families at the Park Place at Addison Road Metro in
Capitol Heights, Maryland.

 The County Council adopted CR-035-2025, which provides $2,500,000 in gap financing from the Prince George’s
County Housing Investment Trust Fund Program for the Penn Place I project to construct one hundred sixty-eight
(168) affordable rental apartments for low- and moderate-income families with household incomes earning sixty
percent (60%) or below the Area Median Income in District Heights, Maryland.

 The Youth Advisory Inclusion Act aims to add a crucial demographic to discussions by adding at least two student
members to several Boards and Commissions. These youth advisory members will serve full terms on their
appointed Boards or Commissions. Sponsors propose this bill not only to gather new input on major County topics
but also to further strengthen the youth’s involvement in County affairs. (CB-049-2025).

 The Data Center Task Force aims to study the potential risks, community benefits, and revenue potential of
Qualified Data Center uses in Prince George’s County; to develop potential location and procedural policies for the
siting of Qualified Data Center uses. (CR-16-2025).

 Council Resolution 088-2028 established a Literacy Commission in the County with varied membership from
County agencies and community stakeholders, with the stated purpose of addressing and improving youth and
adult literacy rates.

 Council Bill 089-2025 created a year-round job program for underserved youth in the County. The bill enables the
Director of the Office of Human Resources Management, or other designee from the County Executive, to create a
program that creates employment opportunities for youth and young adults.

 The County Council enacted CB-12-2025, for the purpose of requiring the Director of the Department of Public
Works and Transportation to provide the Prince George’s County Council with a copy of the Director’s Situational
Awareness Report (SAR) regarding its snow removal operation plan; to detail the information that shall be
submitted within the snow removal operation plan; defining certain terms related to the snow removal operation
plan; and to provide the timeframe which the report should be submitted to the Prince George’s County Council.

 The County Council enacted CB-30-2025, for the purpose of providing a list of County roads to be repaved to the
County Council in December on an annual basis; providing for the Department to present a certain list to the
County Council for general feedback; and generally regarding roads and road paving in the County. 

 The Zoning Hearing Examiner conducted several hearings during Fiscal Year 2025, reviewing zoning applications
filed under both the existing and revised Zoning Ordinance. A total of nine cases were heard, representing a variety
of land use matters requiring formal consideration through the public hearing process.
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 The caseload included two Zoning Map Amendment cases, three Special Exception cases, two Amend Basic Plan
cases, and one Permit Issued In Error case. These matters collectively accounted for sixteen separate hearing dates
held throughout the fiscal year, reflecting the sustained volume and pace of zoning review activity.

 Hearings during Fiscal Year 2025 totaled approximately twenty-six hours, averaging nearly three hours per case. An
average of seventy exhibits were processed per case, including Amend Basic Plan cases averaging one hundred
eight exhibits, Zoning Map Amendments averaging sixty-eight exhibits, and Special Exception cases averaging
sixty-six exhibits. The combined case data highlights the depth of documentation and deliberation involved in
maintaining a complete and transparent zoning record.

FY 2026 BUDGET SUMMARY
The FY 2026 approved budget for the Legislative Branch is $28,991,200, an increase of $193,200 or 0.7% over the FY
2025 approved budget.

Expenditures by Fund Type

Fund Types

FY 2024 Actual FY 2025 Budget FY 2025 Estimate FY 2026 Approved

Amount % Total Amount % Total Amount % Total Amount % Total
General Fund $27,161,831 100.0% $28,798,000 100.0% $27,798,000 100.0% $28,991,200 100.0%

Total $27,161,831 100.0% $28,798,000 100.0% $27,798,000 100.0% $28,991,200 100.0%

Reconciliation from Prior Year

Expenditures
FY 2025 Approved Budget $28,798,000

Increase Cost: Operating  — Increase in operating expenditures in the County Council Division, partially offset by a 
decrease in operating expenses in the County Administrative Division $320,800

Increase Cost: Technology Cost Allocation — Increase in OIT charges based on anticipated countywide costs for 
technology 165,300

Increase Cost: Recovery Decrease — Decrease in recoveries for the Non-Divisional division 26,700

Increase Cost: Operating  — Increase in fleet vehicle maintenance charges 1,200

Decrease Cost: Fringe Benefits — Decrease in fringe benefit expenses to align with compensation costs within the Council 
Administration Division (70,800)

Decrease Cost: Compensation — Decrease in compensation in the Council Administration Division (250,000)

FY 2026 Approved Budget $28,991,200
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STAFF AND BUDGET RESOURCES
anchor

anchor

Authorized 
Positions

FY 2024 
Budget

FY 2025 
Budget

FY 2026 
Approved

Change 
FY25-FY26

General Fund
Full Time - Civilian 176 176 174 (2)
Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0

Subtotal - FT 176 176 174 (2)
Part Time 13 13 15 2
Limited Term 0 0 0 0

TOTAL
Full Time - Civilian 176 176 174 (2)
Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0

Subtotal - FT 176 176 174 (2)
Part Time 13 13 15 2
Limited Term 0 0 0 0

Positions By Classification
FY 2026

Full 
Time

Part 
Time

Limited 
Term

Accounting Technician 1 0 0
Administrative Aide 43 4 0
Administrative Assistant 25 0 0
Administrative Specialist 23 1 0
Administrator to County Council 1 0 0

Auditor 17 0 0
Budget Assistant 1 0 0
Chief Zoning Hearing Examiner 1 0 0
Citizens Services Intern 3 2 0
Citizens Services Specialist 25 5 0
Communications Specialist 5 0 0
Council Member 11 0 0
County Auditor 1 0 0
Deputy Administrator to County 
Council 1 0 0

Legislative Aide to Council 
Member 11 0 0

Principal Counsel to District 
Council 1 0 0

Public Service Aide 1 3 0
Systems Analyst 2 0 0
Zoning Hearing Examiner 1 0 0

Total 174 15 0

Positions By Classification
FY 2026

Full 
Time

Part 
Time

Limited 
Term
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In FY 2026, compensation expenditures decrease by -1.4% under the FY 2025 budget.  Compensation costs include
funding for 174 full-time and 15 part-time positions. Fringe benefit expenditures also decrease by -1.4% under the FY
2025 budget.

Operating expenditures increase by 6.4% over the FY 2025 budget due to an offset of expenses between divisions and
an increase from countywide technology and fleet vehicle maintenance charges.

Capital outlay expenses remained unchanged.

Recoveries decrease -2.0% under the FY 2025 budget to reflect anticipated costs.

Expenditures by Category - General Fund

Category
FY 2024

Actual
FY 2025
Budget

FY 2025
Estimate

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)
Compensation $16,124,501 $17,562,400 $16,562,400 $17,312,400 $(250,000) -1.4%

Fringe Benefits 4,718,208 4,961,600 4,961,600 4,890,800 (70,800) -1.4%

Operating 6,348,620 7,588,000 7,588,000 8,075,300 487,300 6.4%

Capital Outlay — 29,400 29,400 29,400 — 0.0%

SubTotal $27,191,329 $30,141,400 $29,141,400 $30,307,900 $166,500 0.6%

Recoveries (29,498) (1,343,400) (1,343,400) (1,316,700) 26,700 -2.0%

Total $27,161,831 $28,798,000 $27,798,000 $28,991,200 $193,200 0.7%

Expenditures by Division - General Fund

Category
FY 2024

Actual
FY 2025
Budget

FY 2025
Estimate

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)
The County Council $3,523,837 $4,299,300 $4,299,300 $4,620,100 $320,800 7.5%

Council Administration 16,344,345 16,564,000 16,564,000 16,359,800 (204,200) -1.2%

Clerk to the Council 1,647,551 1,859,400 859,400 1,874,500 15,100 0.8%

Audits and Investigations 1,999,569 1,916,100 1,916,100 1,944,100 28,000 1.5%

Zoning Hearing Examiner 895,693 942,100 942,100 948,900 6,800 0.7%

Non-Divisional 2,692,113 3,115,100 3,115,100 3,141,800 26,700 0.9%

Board of Appeals 58,723 102,000 102,000 102,000 — 0.0%

Total $27,161,831 $28,798,000 $27,798,000 $28,991,200 $193,200 0.7%
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General Fund - Division Summary

Category
FY 2024

Actual
FY 2025
Budget

FY 2025
Estimate

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)

The County Council
Compensation $1,691,009 $1,625,700 $1,625,700 $1,625,700 $— 0.0%

Fringe Benefits 375,810 481,200 481,200 481,200 — 0.0%

Operating 1,457,018 2,192,400 2,192,400 2,513,200 320,800 14.6%

Capital Outlay — — — — —

SubTotal $3,523,837 $4,299,300 $4,299,300 $4,620,100 $320,800 7.5%

Recoveries — — — — —

Total The County Council $3,523,837 $4,299,300 $4,299,300 $4,620,100 $320,800 7.5%

Council Administration
Compensation $11,379,207 $12,777,500 $12,777,500 $12,527,500 $(250,000) -2.0%

Fringe Benefits 3,344,354 3,545,300 3,545,300 3,474,500 (70,800) -2.0%

Operating 1,620,784 1,528,500 1,528,500 1,645,100 116,600 7.6%

Capital Outlay — — — — —

SubTotal $16,344,345 $17,851,300 $17,851,300 $17,647,100 $(204,200) -1.1%

Recoveries — (1,287,300) (1,287,300) (1,287,300) — 0.0%

Total Council Administration $16,344,345 $16,564,000 $16,564,000 $16,359,800 $(204,200) -1.2%

Clerk to the Council
Compensation $1,041,411 $1,161,000 $161,000 $1,161,000 $— 0.0%

Fringe Benefits 350,414 343,600 343,600 343,600 — 0.0%

Operating 255,726 354,800 354,800 369,900 15,100 4.3%

Capital Outlay — — — — —

SubTotal $1,647,551 $1,859,400 $859,400 $1,874,500 $15,100 0.8%

Recoveries — — — — —

Total Clerk to the Council $1,647,551 $1,859,400 $859,400 $1,874,500 $15,100 0.8%

Audits and Investigations
Compensation $1,331,693 $1,278,200 $1,278,200 $1,278,200 $— 0.0%

Fringe Benefits 454,984 378,400 378,400 378,400 — 0.0%

Operating 212,892 259,500 259,500 287,500 28,000 10.8%

Capital Outlay — — — — —

SubTotal $1,999,569 $1,916,100 $1,916,100 $1,944,100 $28,000 1.5%

Recoveries — — — — —

Total Audits and Investigations $1,999,569 $1,916,100 $1,916,100 $1,944,100 $28,000 1.5%
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Zoning Hearing Examiner
Compensation $637,047 $670,200 $670,200 $670,200 $— 0.0%

Fringe Benefits 189,389 198,400 198,400 198,400 — 0.0%

Operating 69,257 73,500 73,500 80,300 6,800 9.3%

Capital Outlay — — — — —

SubTotal $895,693 $942,100 $942,100 $948,900 $6,800 0.7%

Recoveries — — — — —

Total Zoning Hearing Examiner $895,693 $942,100 $942,100 $948,900 $6,800 0.7%

Non-Divisional
Compensation $— $— $— $— $—

Fringe Benefits — — — — —

Operating 2,721,611 3,141,800 3,141,800 3,141,800 — 0.0%

Capital Outlay — 29,400 29,400 29,400 — 0.0%

SubTotal $2,721,611 $3,171,200 $3,171,200 $3,171,200 $— 0.0%

Recoveries (29,498) (56,100) (56,100) (29,400) 26,700 -47.6%

Total Non-Divisional $2,692,113 $3,115,100 $3,115,100 $3,141,800 $26,700 0.9%

Board of Appeals
Compensation $44,134 $49,800 $49,800 $49,800 $— 0.0%

Fringe Benefits 3,257 14,700 14,700 14,700 — 0.0%

Operating 11,332 37,500 37,500 37,500 — 0.0%

Capital Outlay — — — — —

SubTotal $58,723 $102,000 $102,000 $102,000 $— 0.0%

Recoveries — — — — —

Total Board of Appeals $58,723 $102,000 $102,000 $102,000 $— 0.0%

Total $27,161,831 $28,798,000 $27,798,000 $28,991,200 $193,200 0.7%

General Fund - Division Summary (continued)

Category
FY 2024

Actual
FY 2025
Budget

FY 2025
Estimate

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)
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DIVISION OVERVIEW

The County Council
The County Council consists of eleven Council Members,
nine Councilmanic District members, and two at-large
members.  The nine members are elected from one of
each nine councilmanic districts in Prince George’s
County, with the at-large being elected from the entire
County; all members serve for a term of four years.  The
Chair, or in the Chair’s absence the Vice Chair, presides at
all meetings.  Members of the Council serve in three
distinct capacities:
 County Council
 District Council
 Board of Health

Sitting as the County Council, the members consider all
legislative and administrative matters, including bills
amending County Code provisions, resolutions
addressing County issues, budget matters, water and
sewer plan amendments, and other administrative
actions.

Sitting as the District Council, the Council exercises its
planning, subdivision control, and zoning powers. This
includes reviewing and adopting Master Plans and
Sectional Map Amendments, rezonings, special
exceptions, and requests for variances from the Zoning
Ordinance. The District Council also considers requests
for amendments to the Zoning Ordinance and requests

from municipalities for amendments to their local
ordinances.

Sitting as the Board of Health, the Council considers
health policies and procedures.

Fiscal Summary
In FY 2026, the division expenditures increase by
$320,800 or 7.5% over the FY 2025 budget. Staffing
resources remain unchanged from the FY 2025 budget.
The primary budget change include:
 An increase in operating costs that is offset by a

decrease in operating expenses within the Council
Administration division

FY 2025
Budget

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)

Total Budget $4,299,300 $4,620,100 $320,800 7.5%

STAFFING

Full Time - Civilian 11 11 0 0.0%

Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0.0%

Subtotal - FT 11 11 0 0.0%

Part Time 0 0 0 0.0%

Limited Term 0 0 0 0.0%
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Council Administration
The Council Administration provides staff direction and
support for the Legislative Branch activities.  This
includes the research, drafting and review of Council
legislation, assuring its proper format, legal sufficiency
and Code compliance.  Staff are assigned to the standing
committees – Education and Workforce Development
(EWD), Government Operations and Fiscal Policy (GOFP),
Health, Human Services and Public Safety (HHSPS),
Planning, Housing and Economic Development (PHED),
Transportation/Infrastructure/Energy & Environment
(TIEE) and the General Assembly (GA). The Council may
also establish other special committees.

Fiscal Summary
In FY 2026, the division expenditures decrease
by -$204,200 or -1.2% under the FY
2025 budget. Staffing resources slightly
increased compared to the FY 2025 approved budget
due to funded vacancies being moved from the Office of
Clerk to Council Administration to accurately reflect job
classifications. The primary budget changes include:

 An increase in operating costs due to the increase in
the technology allocation and fleet vehicle
maintenance charges.

 A decrease in operating expenses in the Council
Administration Division offset by an increase in
operating expenditures in the County Council
Division

 A decrease in compensation and fringe benefit
expenses

FY 2025
Budget

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)

Total Budget $16,564,000 $16,359,800 $(204,200) -1.2%

STAFFING

Full Time - Civilian 129 131 2 1.6%

Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0.0%

Subtotal - FT 129 131 2 1.6%

Part Time 12 15 3 25.0%

Limited Term 0 0 0 0.0%
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Clerk to the Council
The Clerk to the Council renders essential support
services to the County Council in its capacities as the
County’s legislative body, the District Council in planning
and zoning matters, the Board of Health and the Board of
Appeals.

As required by Charter, the Clerk maintains the Journal of
Legislation to ensure the efficient functioning of the
legislative and zoning processes. Additionally, the Clerk’s
Office makes available copies of legislation, resolutions
and other documents. Other functions of the office
include responsibility for all legal advertising mandated
for legislative and zoning matters.

Fiscal Summary
In FY 2026, the division expenditures increase $15,100 or
0.8% over the FY 2025 budget.  Staffing resources
decrease by five vacant full time positions.  The five

positions were moved to Council Administration to
accurately reflect job classifications.  The primary budget
changes include:
 For operating, an increase in the technology

allocation charge.

FY 2025
Budget

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)

Total Budget $1,859,400 $1,874,500 $15,100 0.8%

STAFFING

Full Time - Civilian 14 9 (5) -35.7%

Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0.0%

Subtotal - FT 14 9 (5) -35.7%

Part Time 0 0 0 0.0%

Limited Term 0 0 0 0.0%
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Audits and Investigations
The Office of Audits and Investigations conducts
performance (operational) audits and financial audits of
all County agencies that receive or disburse County
funds. The Office also reviews accounts of an agency
when its director terminates his/her position with the
County or when the director transfers from one County
position to another.

In addition, the Office of Audits and Investigations
performs special reviews and audits as requested by the
County Council, and specialized reviews, audits and
analysis of accounting and financial controls of County
agencies and those doing business with the County.
Within the Office of Audits and Investigations is the
Office of Budget and Policy Analysis which performs
County budget analysis, specialized financial and
economic analysis and research as to the possible fiscal
impact of pending County legislation.

Fiscal Summary
In FY 2026, the division expenditures increase $28,000 or
1.5% over the FY 2025 budget.  Staffing resources remain
unchanged. The primary budget changes include:
 In operating, there is an increase in the technology

allocation charge.

FY 2025
Budget

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)

Total Budget $1,916,100 $1,944,100 $28,000 1.5%

STAFFING

Full Time - Civilian 18 18 0 0.0%

Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0.0%

Subtotal - FT 18 18 0 0.0%

Part Time 0 0 0 0.0%

Limited Term 0 0 0 0.0%
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Zoning Hearing Examiner
The Zoning Hearing Examiner division consists of
attorneys who hold public hearings on applications for
special exceptions or rezoning of a single parcel of land.
Typically, applications are submitted to the Planning
Board, which reviews them through its technical staff
and, at its discretion, before the Planning Board itself. 

The Chief Examiner then sets a date of hearing on each
application and gives notice to all persons of record and
in all newspapers of record. Notice is also posted on the
property, and adjoining property owners are given
written notice of the pending application. A copy of the
application and the complete file are made available for
inspection by the public before the hearing.

The public hearing is conducted according to procedural
rules approved by the County Council. The hearing
examiner is required to prepare a written decision and
send a copy to all persons of record. This decision is
based on the facts established at the hearing.
Conclusions of law are determined and either a final
decision, which may be appealed to the Council, or a
recommended disposition is prepared for final Council
action. All final decisions of the Council may be appealed
to the Circuit Court.

Fiscal Summary
In FY 2026, the division expenditures increase $6,800 or
0.7% over the FY 2025 budget. Staffing resources
increase by one full time position and decrease by one
part-time position.  The part-time position was moved to
Council Administration to accurately reflect job
classification. The primary budget changes include:
 In operating, there is an increase in the technology

allocation charge.

FY 2025
Budget

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)

Total Budget $942,100 $948,900 $6,800 0.7%

STAFFING

Full Time - Civilian 4 5 1 25.0%

Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0.0%

Subtotal - FT 4 5 1 25.0%

Part Time 1 0 (1) 0.0%

Limited Term 0 0 0 0.0%
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Non-Divisional
The Non-Divisional division provides funds for the
independent audit of County finances as outlined in
Article IV, Section 402 of the Prince George’s County
Charter and other designated operating expenses.

A majority of the funding for operating expenses is
earmarked for building improvements, which include
renovations for Legislative Branch offices. The balance
provides resources for general and administrative
contracts.  

Fiscal Summary
In FY 2026, the division expenditures increase $26,700 or
0.9% over the FY 2025 approved budget. The primary
budget changes include:

 A decrease in cost recovery for audit fees.

FY 2025
Budget

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)

Total Budget $3,115,100 $3,141,800 $26,700 0.9%

STAFFING

Full Time - Civilian 0 0 0 0.0%

Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0.0%

Subtotal - FT 0 0 0 0.0%

Part Time 0 0 0 0.0%

Limited Term 0 0 0 0.0%
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Board of Appeals
The Board of Appeals consists of three members
appointed by the County Council. All appeals relating to
the respective jurisdictions of the Board of
Administrative Appeals and the Board of Zoning Appeals
are filed and heard separately.

The Board of Administrative Appeals hears appeals from
the decisions of the Director of the Environment, the Fire
Marshal, the Chief Housing Inspector, the Clean Lot
Inspector, the Licensing Officer, the Chief Building
Inspector and the Director of the Department of Public
Works and Transportation, as well as other similar
administrative agencies. The typical types of appeals are
denials of building permits and orders to install fire
sprinklers, to remove litter and to demolish unsafe
structures.

As the Board of Zoning Appeals, the Board is empowered
to grant a variance when property owners will suffer
unusual hardships from or in strict interpretation of the
Zoning Ordinance; review actions and decisions of the
Zoning Enforcement Officer; grant extensions of the
grace period for the correction or cessation of zoning
violations; and review the determinations and decisions
of the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning
Commission, the Department of the Environment and

other County departments and agencies relating to
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Examples of types of
decisions are variances from setback requirements for
construction of building additions, decks and
garages variances from maximum lot coverage
requirements; and extension of grace periods to comply
with citations for failure to obtain a Use and Occupancy
permit.

Fiscal Summary
In FY 2026, the division expenditures remain unchanged
from the FY 2025 approved budget.

FY 2025
Budget

FY 2026
Approved

Change FY25-FY26

Amount ($) Percent (%)

Total Budget $102,000 $102,000 $- 0.0%

STAFFING

Full Time - Civilian 0 0 0 0.0%

Full Time - Sworn 0 0 0 0.0%

Subtotal - FT 0 0 0 0.0%

Part Time 0 0 0 0.0%

Limited Term 0 0 0 0.0%
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